
 1 

 
FERMANI CANNUCCE SURL  
Via dell’artigianato n 23   
63839 Servigliano - Italy  
www.fermanicannucce.it 
tel: 0039 0734 750072   fax 0039 0734 710692  
p.iva : 01332020443  

        

 
SERVIGLIANO   LI  11 05 2020 

 

Oggetto: 

 

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR BIO BASED CUTLERY AND ICE CREAM SPOONS MADE OF 

LIQUID WOOD ,  AS PRESCRIBED FROM  EU REGULATION N 10 / 2011   

 

NAME AND ADRESS OF THE COMMERCIAL OPERATOR THAT ISSUE THE DECLARATION:  

 

Fermani Cannucce surl  

Via dell’artigianato n 23   

63839 Servigliano - Italy  

p.iva : 01332020443  

 
 

TYPES OF MATERIALS USED TO PRODUCE THE FINISHED PRODUCT :   

 

RAW MATERIAL 4692  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.fermanicannucce.it/


 2 

FOOD CONTACT  

 

 
 

COMPOSTABILITY  

 

 
 
 

CONTROLLED REFORESTATION  

 

 
 

 

 

 

FINISHED PRODUCT SIZE AND DIMENSION :  
 

LENGHT  : FROM 95  MM TO 180  MM  

 

COLOUR : NEUTRAL  

 

TOLLERANCE ON WEIGHT AND SIZE +/- 2 %  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 3 

OVERALL MIGRATION TEST ON LIQUID WOOD CUTLERY  

 

 
 

Analysis of heavy metal  :  

barium  , iron , copper  , lithium , manganese , zinc , alluminium  . 

 

All the values from the test are in compliance with the limits values of EU regulation 10 / 2011 and D.M, 21 03 1973 

and  subsequent modifications .  
 

Specic migration limit SML (T)  / NIAS analysis 

 

1,4 butanediol   SML (T) = 5 mg/Kg  

Tetralydrofuran  SML (T) = 0,6 mg / kg  

 

All the values from the test are in compliance with the limits values of EU regulation 10 / 2011 and D.M, 21 03 1973 

and  subsequent modifications .  

 

SPECIFIC MIGRATION NICHEL  

 
Simulant B , acetic acid 3%   nichel   inf. 0,01 PPM  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 4 

 

USE OF THE FINISHED PRODUCT  

 

The CUTLERY  produced with raw  material 4692 V are suitable for use with acid ,  alocoholic and non alcoholic 

beverages .  

 

The straws have been tested for use until 70  degrees Celsius for 2 hours according to EU REG.10/2011  

 

Temperature range of use : from -20 to + 50 degree Celsius  

 

 

SUBSTANCES SUBMITTED TO LIMIT VALUE :  

 

The straws made of  4692 V , doens’t contain the following substances :  

 

heavy metal as lead , cadmium , mercury, chrome VI 

cosmetic substances ref. Annex II e III of EC regulation 1223/2009  

allergic substances  ref. H 137  

SVHC  

Nanomaterials  
Silicons 

 

 

PACKAGING AND STORAGE   

 

Packaging of the straws : from 15 to 30 degrees celsius  

 

storage of the finished product  :  from  -10 to 50 degrees celsius  

 

 

 

 

WITH THIS DOCUMENT,  WE, FERMANI CANNUCCE SRLU ,  DECLARE THAT THE PRODUCT “ BIO 

BASED DRINKING CUTLERY  “ IS  IN COMPLIANCE WITH :  

 

REGULATION NO. 1935 / 2004  

 

 
 



 5 

 
USE OF NON INTENTIONAL ADDED SUBSTANCES :  

 



 6 

,  

   

 

DUAL USE ADDITIVES 

 

We hereby confirm that in the material LW 4530 W  there are not dual use additives  

 
 

 EU DIRECTIVE 94/62 EC  

 

 
 
 REGULATION 1223/2009 OF THE EU PARLIAMENT  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 7 

 REGULATION EC 1272/2008  

 

 
 

 

IRRADIATION RISK  

 
We hereby declare that in our production process concerning the drinking straws we don’t use treatment 

based on radiation as gamma ray , x ray and other radiological substances . This declaration is based on our 

actual knowledge resepct our experiences and data provided from the supplier .  

 
 

RADIOLOGICAL RISK  

 
We hereby declare that our production plant , based on Servigliano , FM, Italy , isn’t a  significative 

radioactvity zone as mentioned from Arpa Marche .  

 

 
 EU REGULATION 1907/2006 (REACH) 

 

 
 

EU REGULATION 1895/2005  

 

EU REGULATION 2023/2006 

 

EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE 94/62/EC 

 

EN 13432 : 2000  

 

EN 14995: 2006  

 

ITALIAN REGULATION :  

 

D.M. 21 03 1973 E SUCCESSIVE MODIFICHE ED INTEGRAZIONI 

 

DECRETO DEL PRESIDENTE DELLA REPUBBLICA 23 AGOSTO 1982, N 777 

 

DECREDTO LEGISLATIVO 24 GENNAIO 1992 , N 108  

 

CIRCOLARE DEL MINISTERO DELLA SALUTE 24 GENNAIO 2006  

 

 

 

 


